GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172
ANSWERED ON 27™ JULY, 2021

PMKSY IN ODISHA

1172. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

@ the details of various Schemes/Projects being implemented under Pradhan Mantri Kisan
Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) and the status of investments committed under the said
scheme in respect of the State of Odisha; and

(b)  the details of funds allocated and utilised under the said Scheme during the last three

years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central
Sector Umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall
growth and development of food processing sector of the country. The component schemes of
PMKSY are (i) Mega Food Park, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure,
(iii) Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (iv) Infrastructure for
Agro-Processing Clusters, (v) Creation of Backward & Forward linkages, (vi) Food Safety and
Quality Assurance Infrastructure, (vii) Human Resource and Institutions, (viii) Operation
Greens. Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial
assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-inaid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food
processing / preservation infrastructure as well as food processing units. PMKSY is not region
or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including in the state
of Odisha. The status including investment for projects approved under PMKSY in the state of
Odisha is placed at Annexure 1. The budgetary allocation and expenditure incurred under
relevant component schemes of PMKSY during last three financial years is placed at Annexure
1.
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ANNEXURE |

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PMKSY IN
ODISHA.

Status of projects including investment under component schemes of PMKSY in the
state of Odisha

Sl. Total Grants-in-aid Investment
No. Component Elnqéc(g Project Girr?il;?d_ Released expected to
P proj Cost (Rs. Cr) be Leveraged
Scheme Approved/ Approved (Rs. Cr)
Completed (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)
Mega Food Park 2/1 209.83 95.94 82.75 113.89
Integrated Cold
Chain and
\alue Addition 4/2 193.10 32.08 18.58 161.02
Infrastructure
3 [Creation
Expansion of
Food Processing 2/2 42.83 10 10 32.83
& Preservation
Capacities
4 |Food Safety and
Quality a2 | 1423 4.6 213 9.63
Assurance
Infrastructure




ANNEXURE 11

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PMKSY IN

ODISHA.

Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for
component schemes of PMKSY during the last three financial years.

(Rs.inCr.)

Sl

Component
Scheme

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

BE

RE

AE

BE

RE

AE

BE

RE AE

Mega Food
Parks

390.00

182.8 6

181.47

200.00

140.00

106.7 3

100.00

61.85 | 61.85

Infrastructure
for Agro
Processing
Clusters

20.00

30.00

22.65

48.75

50.14

43.83

65.00

56.69 |48.46

Integrated Cold
Chain and Value
Addition
Infrastructure

400.00

27159

244.7 4

290.00

326.16

27112

349.71

25258

Creation/
Expansion of
Food Processing
and

Preservation
Capacities

395.00

90.00

74.85

160.00

202.52

171.7 8

190.00

219.3 0| 202.8

Creation of
Backward and
Forward
Linkages

20.00

18.80

11.50

40.00

50.46

42.92

100.00

56.60 | 54.41

Operation
Greens

0.00

200.00

5.50

200.00

30.03

2.85

12750

38.20 | 38.20

Food Safety
& Quality
Assurance
Infrastructure

25.00

25.00

16.8

40.00

40.00

26.99

44( 36.83 | 29.00

Human
Resource and
Institutions
(PA/ R &D/
Skill)

33.00

29.94

24.06

94

32.07

21.76

84| 23.05 | 18.20

207.40




