# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

## **LOK SABHA**

# **UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172**

ANSWERED ON 27<sup>TH</sup> JULY, 2021

#### PMKSY IN ODISHA

## 1172. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:

II.

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of various Schemes/Projects being implemented under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) and the status of investments committed under the said scheme in respect of the State of Odisha; and
- (b) the details of funds allocated and utilised under the said Scheme during the last three years?

#### **ANSWER**

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central Sector Umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food processing sector of the country. The component schemes of PMKSY are (i) Mega Food Park, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii) Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (iv) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters, (v) Creation of Backward & Forward linkages, (vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure, (vii) Human Resource and Institutions, (viii) Operation Greens. Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-inaid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation infrastructure as well as food processing units. PMKSY is not region or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including in the state of Odisha. The status including investment for projects approved under PMKSY in the state of Odisha is placed at Annexure I. The budgetary allocation and expenditure incurred under relevant component schemes of PMKSY during last three financial years is placed at Annexure

\*\*\*\*

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PMKSY IN ODISHA.

Status of projects including investment under component schemes of PMKSY in the state of Odisha

Sl. No.	Component Scheme	No. of projects Approved/ Completed	Total Project Cost (Rs. Cr)	Grants – in–aid Approved (Rs. Cr)	Grants-in-aid Released (Rs. Cr)	Investment expected to be Leveraged (Rs. Cr)
1	Mega Food Park	2/1	209.83	95.94	82.75	113.89
2	Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure	4/2	193.10	32.08	18.58	161.02
	Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities	2/2	42.83	10	10	32.83
	Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure	4/2	14.23	4.6	2.13	9.63

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1172 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PMKSY IN ODISHA.

Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for component schemes of PMKSY during the last three financial years.

(Rs. in Cr.)

		•	(Rs. in Cr.)							
Sl		2018-19			2019-20			2020-21		
N o	Component Scheme	BE	RE	AE	BE	RE	AE	BE	RE	AE
1	Mega Food Parks	390.00	182.8 6	181.4 7	200.0 0	140.0 0	106.7 3	100.0 0	61.85	61.85
2	Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters	20.00	30.00	22.65	48.75	50.14	43.83	65.00	56.69	48.46
3	Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure	400.0 0	271.5 9	244.7 4	290.0 0	326.1 6	271.1 2	349.7 1	252.5 8	207.4 0
4	Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities	395.0 0	90.00	74.85	160.0 0	202.5 2	171.7 8	190.0 0	219.3 0	202.8
5	Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages	20.00	18.80	11.50	40.00	50.46	42.92	100.0 0	56.60	54.41
6	Operation Greens	0.00	200.0 0	5.50	200.0 0	30.03	2.85	127.5 0	38.20	38.20
7	Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure	25.00	25.00	16.8	40.00	40.00	26.99	44	36.83	29.00
8	Human Resource and Institutions (PA/ R &D/ Skill)	33.00	29.94	24.06	94	32.07	21.76	84	23.05	18.20